  Jurnal Infrastruktur.8(1): 9– 16
9
TENSILE STRENGTH PROPERTIES OF NORMAL STRENGTH CONCRETE DUE
TO LOADING TYPE AND SPECIMENS SIZE
I Nyoman Merdana1, Fathmah Mahmud1
1Departement of Civil Engineering Facullty of Engineering, University of Mataram
E-mail: nmerdana@unram.ac.id
Diterima 30 Januari 2022, Disetujui 4 April 2022

Strength
ft
(MPa)
Average
Compre
ssion
Strength
F’c
(MPa)
Ftr/f’c
(%)
Width
(mm)
Length
(mm)
T58-10-00 58x58 1.0 0 0 0 3 3.36 30.2 11.12
T58-15-00 58x87 1.5 0 0 0 3 3.41 30.2 11.29
T58-15-05 58x87 1.5 2/29 4 100 3 3.79 30.2 12.54
T58-15-10 58x87 1.5 3.5/29 7 100 3 3.76 30.2 12.45
T58-15-15 58x87 1.5 4.5/29 9 100 3 4.04 30.2 13.37
T58-15-20 58x87 1.5 5.5/29 11 100 3 3.30 30.2 10.92
T58-20-00 58x116 2.0 0 0 0 3 3.57 30.2 11.82
T58-20-05 58x116 2.0 2/29 4 150 3 3.53 30.2 11.68
T58-20-10 58x116 2.0 3.5/29 7 150 3 4.57 30.2 15.13
T58-20-15 58x116 2.0 4.5/29 9 150 3 4.54 30.2 15.03
T58-20-20 58x116 2.0 5.5/29 11 150 3 4.73 30.2 15.66
T58-25-00 58x145 2.5 0 0 0 3 3.96 30.2 13.11
2
2.5
3
3.5

Strength
ft
(MPa)
Average
Compre
ssion
Strength
F’c
(MPa)
Ftr/f’c
(%)
Width
(mm)
Length
(mm)
T58-25-05 58x145 2.5 2/29 4 150 3 5.30 30.2 17.54
T58-25-10 58x145 2.5 3.5/29 7 150 3 3.71 30.2 12.28
T58-25-15 58x145 2.5 4.5/29 9 150 3 4.79 30.2 15.86
T58-30-00 58x145 3.0 0 0 0 3 3.17 30.2 10.49
T58-30-05 58x145 3.0 2/29 4 180 3 3.03 30.2 10.03
T58-30-10 58x145 3.0 3.5/29 7 180 3 3.83 30.2 12.68
T58-30-15 58x145 3.0 4.5/29 9 180 3 4.23 30.2 14.00
T58-30-20 58x145 3.0 5.5/29 11 180 3 4.76 30.2 15.76
T85-10-00 85x85 1.0 0 0 0 3 2.91 32.6 8.92
T85-10-05 85x85 1.0 3/42.5 6 100 3 3.25 32.6 9.96
T85-10-10 85x85 1.0 5/42.5 10 100 3 3.17 32.6 9.72
T85-10-15 85x85 1.0 6.5/42.5 13 100 3 3.58 32.6 10.98
T85-10-20 85x85 1.0 8/42.5 16 100 3 3.53 32.6 10.82
T85-15-00 85x127.5 1.5 0 0 0 3 2.62 32.6 8.03
T85-15-05 85x127.5 1.5 3/42.5 6 150 3 3.31 32.6 10.15
T85-15-10 85x127.5 1.5 5/42.5 10 150 3 3.22 32.6 9.87
T85-15-15 85x127.5 1.5 6.5/42.5 13 150 3 3.62 32.6 11.10
T85-15-20 85x127.5 1.5 8/42.5 16 150 3 3.59 32.6 11.01
T85-20-00 85x170 2.0 0 0 0 3 2.50 32.6 7.66
T85-20-05 85x170 2.0 3/42.5 6 180 3 2.89 32.6 8.86
T85-20-10 85x170 2.0 5/42.5 10 180 3 3.16 32.6 9.69
T85-20-15 85x170 2.0 6.5/42.5 13 180 3 3.29 32.6 10.09
T85-20-20 85x170 2.0 8/42.5 16 180 3 3.57 32.6 10.95
T85-25-00 85x213 2.5 0 0 0 3 3.00 32.6 9.20
T85-25-05 85x213 2.5 3/42.5 6 220 3 2.14 32.6 6.56
T85-25-10 85x213 2.5 5/42.5 10 220 3 3.36 32.6 10.30
T85-25-15 85x213 2.5 6.5/42.5 13 220 3 3.40 32.6 10.42
T85-25-20 85x213 2.5 8/42.5 16 220 3 3.48 32.6 10.67
T85-30-00 85x255 3.0 0 0 0 3 1.27 32.6 3.89
T85-30-05 85x255 3.0 3/42.5 6 270 3 1.23 32.6 3.77
T85-30-10 85x255 3.0 5/42.5 10 270 3 2.06 32.6 6.31
T85-30-15 85x255 3.0 6.5/42.5 13 270 3 1.71 32.6 5.24
T85-30-20 85x255 3.0 8/42.5 16 270 3 1.91 32.6 5.85
T109-10-00 109x109 1.0 0 0 0 3 3.58 35.12 10.19
T109-10-05 109x109 1.0 4/54.5 8 120 3 4.64 35.12 13.21
T109-10-10 109x109 1.0 6/54.5 12 120 3 4.67 35.12 13.29
T109-10-15 109x109 1.0 8/54.5 16 120 3 4.69 35.12 13.35
T109-10-20 109x109 1.0 10/54.5 20 120 3 4.96 35.12 14.12
T109-15-00 109x164 1.5 0 0 0 3 2.76 35.12 7.85
T109-15-05 109x164 1.5 4/54.5 8 180 3 2.80 35.12 7.97
T109-15-10 109x164 1.5 6/54.5 12 180 3 1.97 35.12 5.60
T109-15-15 109x164 1.5 8/54.5 16 180 3 2.07 35.12 5.89
T109-15-20 109x164 1.5 10/54.5 20 180 3 2.50 35.12 7.11
T109-20-00 109x218 2.0 0 0 0 3 2.08 35.12 5.92
T109-20-05 109x218 2.0 4/54.5 8 230 3 2.41 35.12 6.86
T109-20-10 109x218 2.0 6/54.5 12 230 3 2.71 35.12 7.71
T109-20-15 109x218 2.0 8/54.5 16 230 3 2.28 35.12 6.49
T109-20-20 109x218 2.0 10/54.5 20 230 3 2.77 35.12 7.88
T109-25-00 109x272.5 2.5 0 0 0 3 2.62 35.12 7.46
T109-25-05 109x272.5 2.5 4/54.5 8 300 3 2.60 35.12 7.40
T109-25-10 109x272.5 2.5 6/54.5 12 300 3 2.52 35.12 7.17
T109-25-15 109x272.5 2.5 8/54.5 16 300 3 3.00 35.12 8.54
T109-25-20 109x272.5 2.5 10/54.5 20 300 3 3.54 35.12 10.07
T109-30-00 109x327 3.0 0 0 0 3 2.26 35.12 6.43
Tensile Strength Properties of Normal………………..….……………..…….…..………………………………..…I Nyoman Merdana, Fathmah Mahmud
15
Sample ID dxh
(mm) h/d t/r

Strength
ft
(MPa)
Average
Compre
ssion
Strength
F’c
(MPa)
Ftr/f’c
(%)
Width
(mm)
Length
(mm)
T109-30-05 109x327 3.0 4/54.5 8 350 3 2.79 35.12 7.94
T109-30-10 109x327 3.0 6/54.5 12 350 3 2.501 35.12 7.12
T109-30-15 109x327 3.0 8/54.5 16 350 3 2.89 35.12 8.22
T109-30-20 109x327 3.0 10/54.5 20 350 3 2.92 35.12 8.31
T150-20-00 150x300 2.0 0 0 0 3 2.63 33.21 7.91
T150-20-05 150x300 2.0 5.5/75 11 350 3 2.62 33.21 7.88
T150-20-10 150x300 2.0 8.5/75 17 350 3 2.93 33.21 8.82
T150-20-20 150x300 2.0 14/75 28 350 3 3.58 33.21 10.77
T100-20-00 100x200 2.0 0 0 0 3 1.96 33.21 5.90
T100-20-05 100x200 2.0 4/50 8 210 3 2.12 33.21 6.38
T100-20-10 100x200 2.0 5.5/50 11 210 3 2.28 33.21 6.86
T100-20-15 100x200 2.0 7.5/50 15 210 3 2.39 33.21 7.19
T100-20-20 100x200 2.0 9.5/50 19 210 3 3.29 33.21 9.90
CONCLUSION
Based on data observed, here are some conclusions
that can be drawn:
1. Typically, the wider the bearing strip as